UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPING BLENDED
LEARNING THE SUBJECT
HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY
AMONG PHOTOGRAPHY STUDENT

MUHAMMAD ASRI BIN AZUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Visual Communication And New Media

Faculty of Art and Design

January 2015



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I. hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conducted

of my study and research.

Name of Student Muhammad Asri Bin Azuddin

Student 1.D. No. 2013601854

Programme Master of Visual Communication and New
Media

Faculty Art and Design

Title Thesis Developing Blended Learning the Subject

History of Photography among Photography
Student

Signature of Student
Date



ABSTRACT

History is one of those subjects that have consistently suffered from negative views. In
photography there also a History of Photography subject for photography students to
learn. However, in formal studies about History of Photography students still learn
through slideshow during class, taking notes and read some books. This conventional
method however shows lack of interest among the students in classes, and this effect
the result of the students in this subject. There are many aspects that already adapted
and apply the advantages of it by using it to enhance or replace the previous method.
The same the situation happen in the educational system todays where the technology
have innovate many style of learning development. The objective of this study is to
identify the lack of interest from the students towards this subject and to enhance the
current method of learning in History of Photography subject to make it more
interesting. A case study on History of Photography subject was employed by using
methods of observation and interview towards students and lecturers. The finding
shows that students and lecturers agreed if there are portable notes about this subject.
These studies conclude that mobile learning is moderately new instrument in the
pedagogical to support students and lecturers as they transverse the option available in
the growing world.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i

ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION Xii

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction To The Research
1.2 Background Of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objective Of Study
1.5 Research Question
1.6 Significance Of Study
1.7 Scope Of Study
17.1 Limitation

(S IS, T U N S R N E N N

1.7.2 Delimitation

ol

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEWS
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Pedagogy

2.3 Photography

o ~N O O O

2.3.1 History Of Photography

2.4 Blended Learning

e}

2.4.1 Blended Learning In Higher Education

2.5 Visual Communication 10

Vi



2.5.1 Colors

2.6 Photography In Education And Blended Learning
2.7 Constructivism: Approach In Learning History Of Photography Subject
2.8 Mobile Technology To Enhance Students Education

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 Research Question
3.1.2 Qualitative Approach

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Population And Target

3.4 Samples

3.5 Methods Of Data Collection
3.5.1 Primary Data

3.5.2 Secondary Data
3.5.3 Observation
3.5.4 Interview

3.5.3 Prototype Design

CHAPTER 4: DATA COLLECTION AND DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Demographic Of The Interviewed Students

4.3 Student Interview Result

4.4 Demographic Of The Interviewed Lecturer

4.5 Lecturers Interview Result

4.6 Observation Of The Current Teaching And Learning Method
4.7 Current Smartphones Application Layout Visual Analysis
4.8 Smartphones Application Layout Visual Analysis Result

CHAPTER 5: PROTOTYPE DESIGN

5.1 Introduction

vii

12

15

17
17
18

18

18
19
20
20
20

20

21

21

22

23
23
23
24

28
29
32
34
37

40
40



	DEVELOPING BLENDED LEARNING THE SUBJECT HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY AMONG PHOTOGRAPHY STUDENT
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION TO THE RESEARCH
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7.1 Limitation
	1.7.2 Delimitation


	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 PEDAGOGY
	2.3 PHOTOGRAPHY
	2.3.1 History of photography

	2.4 BLENDED LEARNING
	2.4.1 Blended learning in Higher Education

	2.5 VISUAL COMMUNICATION
	2.5.1 Colors

	2.6 PHOTOGRAPHY IN EDUCATION AND BLENDED LEARNING
	2.7 CONSTRUCTIVISM: APPROACH IN LEARNING HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY SUBJECT
	2.8 MOBILE TECHNOLOGY TO ENHANCE STUDENTS EDUCATION

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.1.1 Research Question
	3.1.2 Qualitative Approach

	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 POPULATION AND TARGET
	3.4 SAMPLES
	3.5 METHODS OF DATA COLLECTION
	3.5.1 Primary data
	3.5.2 Secondary data
	3.5.3 Observation
	3.5.4 Interview
	3.5.3 Prototype Design.


	CHAPTER 4 DATA COLLECTION AND DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC OF THE INTERVIEWED STUDENTS
	4.3 STUDENT INTERVIEW RESULT
	4.4 DEMOGRAPHIC OF THE INTERVIEWED LECTURER
	4.5 LECTURERS INTERVIEW RESULT
	4.6 OBSERVATION OF THE CURRENT TEACHING AND LEARNING METHOD
	4.7 CURRENT SMARTPHONES APPLICATION LAYOUT VISUAL ANALYSIS
	4.8 SMARTPHONES APPLICATION LAYOUT VISUAL ANALYSIS RESULT

	CHAPTER 5 PROTOTYPE DESIGN
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 IDEA DEVELOPMENT PROCESS
	5.2.1 Portable Note
	5.2.2 Layout Composition
	5.2.3 Layout colour

	5.3 PROTOTYPE DEVELOPMENT
	5.4 PROTOTYPE TESTING
	5.4.1 Prototype testing result


	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



