UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DEVELOPING BLENDED LEARNING THE SUBJECT HISTORY OF PHOTOGRAPHY AMONG PHOTOGRAPHY STUDENT

MUHAMMAD ASRI BIN AZUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Visual Communication And New Media

Faculty of Art and Design

January 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I. hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conducted of my study and research.

Name of Student : Muhammad Asri Bin Azuddin

Student I.D. No. : 2013601854

Programme : Master of Visual Communication and New

Media

Faculty : Art and Design

Title Thesis : Developing Blended Learning the Subject

History of Photography among Photography

Student

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2015

ABSTRACT

History is one of those subjects that have consistently suffered from negative views. In photography there also a History of Photography subject for photography students to learn. However, in formal studies about History of Photography students still learn through slideshow during class, taking notes and read some books. This conventional method however shows lack of interest among the students in classes, and this effect the result of the students in this subject. There are many aspects that already adapted and apply the advantages of it by using it to enhance or replace the previous method. The same the situation happen in the educational system todays where the technology have innovate many style of learning development. The objective of this study is to identify the lack of interest from the students towards this subject and to enhance the current method of learning in History of Photography subject to make it more interesting. A case study on History of Photography subject was employed by using methods of observation and interview towards students and lecturers. The finding shows that students and lecturers agreed if there are portable notes about this subject. These studies conclude that mobile learning is moderately new instrument in the pedagogical to support students and lecturers as they transverse the option available in the growing world.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF PLATES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction To The Research	1
1.2 Background Of Study	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Objective Of Study	4
1.5 Research Question	4
1.6 Significance Of Study	4
1.7 Scope Of Study	5
1.7.1 Limitation	5
1.7.2 Delimitation	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEWS	6
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 Pedagogy	6
2.3 Photography	7
2.3.1 History Of Photography	8
2.4 Blended Learning	8
2.4.1 Blended Learning In Higher Education	9
2.5 Visual Communication	10

	2.5.1 Colors	11
2.6	Photography In Education And Blended Learning	12
2.7	Constructivism: Approach In Learning History Of Photography Subject	14
2.8	Mobile Technology To Enhance Students Education	15
	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Introduction 3.1.1 Research Question	17 18
	3.1.2 Qualitative Approach	18
3.2	Research Design	18
3.3	Population And Target	19
3.4	Samples	20
3.5	Methods Of Data Collection	20
	3.5.1 Primary Data	20
	3.5.2 Secondary Data	20
	3.5.3 Observation	21
	3.5.4 Interview	21
	3.5.3 Prototype Design	22
СН	APTER 4: DATA COLLECTION AND DATA ANALYSIS	23
	Introduction	23
	Demographic Of The Interviewed Students	23
4.3	Student Interview Result	24
4.4	Demographic Of The Interviewed Lecturer	28
4.5	Lecturers Interview Result	29
4.6	Observation Of The Current Teaching And Learning Method	32
4.7	Current Smartphones Application Layout Visual Analysis	34
4.8	Smartphones Application Layout Visual Analysis Result	37
СН	APTER 5: PROTOTYPE DESIGN	40
5 1	Introduction	40